
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at This meeting will 
be held remotely  at https://www.youtube.com/user/northamptonbcTV on  

George Candler
Chief Executive 

If you need any advice or information regarding this agenda please 
phone Tracy Tiff, Democratic  and Member Services Manager, 
telephone 01604 837408 (direct dial), email ttiff@northampton.gov.uk 
who will be able to assist with your enquiry.  For further information 
regarding Overview & Scrutiny Committee please visit the website 
www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Members of the Committee   

Chair Councillor Jamie Lane
Deputy-Chair Councillor Graham Walker
Committee Members Councillor Tony Ansell

Councillor Rufia Ashraf
Councillor Mohammed Azizur 
Rahman (Aziz)
Councillor Janice Duffy
Councillor Gareth Eales
Councillor Penelope Flavell
Councillor Andrew Kilbride
Councillor Samuel Kilby-Shaw
Councillor Dennis Meredith
Councillor Nilesh Ramesh Parekh
Councillor Emma Roberts
Councillor Cathrine Russell
Councillor Zoe Smith

Calendar of meetings   

Date Room  
11 January 2021   6:00 pm All meetings to be held in the Jeffery 

Room at the Guildhall unless 
otherwise stated

www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny


Northampton Borough Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee

Agenda

Item No 
and Time

Title Pages Action required 

1 Apologies Members to note any apologies and 
substitution

2 Minutes 1 - 4 Members to approve the minutes of 
the meeting held on 7 September 
2020. 

3 Deputations/Public 
Addresses

The Chair to note public address 
requests.

The public can speak on any agenda 
item for a maximum of three minutes 
per speaker per item.  You are not 
required to register your intention to 
speak in advance but should 
complete a  Public Address Protocol 
and notify the Democratic and 
Member Services Manager of your 
intention to speak.

4 Declarations of Interest 
(Including Whipping)

Members to state any interests.

5 Monitoring of accepted 
recommendations 
contained within Overview 
and Scrutiny reports

5 (a) Child Sexual Exploitation 
(CSE)

(Copy to follow)

6 Performance Monitoring 
Report

5 - 12 Members to review the Performance 
Monitoring Report for future 
Performance Management Scrutiny.

7 Scrutiny Panels The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to receive the final reports 
from Scrutiny Panel 1 – Food Poverty 
and the Overview and Scrutiny 
Working Group – Gangs and Knife 
Crime.

7 (a) Scrutiny Panel 1 - Food 
Poverty

13 - 97

7 (b) Overview and Scrutiny 
Working Group - Gangs 
and Knife Crime

99 - 186

8 Potential future pre The Overview and Scrutiny 

http://www.northamptonboroughcouncil.com/councillors/mgConvert2PDF.aspx?ID=16171


Northampton Borough Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee

decision scrutiny Committee to consider any potential 
issues for future pre decision scrutiny.

9 Urgent Items This issue is for business that by 
reasons of the special circumstances 
to be specified, the Chair is of the 
opinion is of sufficient urgency to 
consider.  Members or Officers that 
wish to raise urgent items are to 
inform the Chair in advance.



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 7 September 2020

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday, 7 September 2020

COUNCILLORS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Lane (Chair), Councillor Walker (Deputy Chair);  
Councillors Ansell, Aziz, Duffy, G Eales, Flavell, Kilbride, Kilby-Shaw, 
Roberts, Russell and Smith  

Councillor James Hill      Assistant Cabinet Member for Planning
Marion Goodman           Interim Assistant Chief Executive
Peter Baguley                Interim Assistant Chief Executive
Tracy Tiff                       Democratic and Member Services Manager

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ashraf and Meredith. 

2. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING)
Councillor Smith declared an interest in agenda item 7(c ) as a Board member of NPH.

4. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2020 were signed by the Chair as a true and 
accurate record.

5. MONITORING OF ACCEPTED RECOMMENDATIONS

6. DEMENTIA FRIENDLY TOWN
Marion Goodman, Interim Assistant Chief Executive, presented the action plan – Dementia 
Friendly Town and highlighted the salient points.

The Committee made comment, asked questions and heard:

 The consultation process in accordance with the study undertaken by the University 
of Northampton and Urban Splash is underway.   It was confirmed that a copy of the 
consultation would be shared with the Committee.  Following the consultation, the 
business case would be produced.

Marion Goodman was thanked for producing the update and it was requested that a 
further update be presented to the January 2021 meeting of the Committee.

1

Agenda Item 2



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 7 September 2020

AGREED: That the update is noted and a further update be presented to the January 
2021 meeting of the Committee. 

7. CULTURE AND TOURISM
Marion Goodman, Interim Assistant Chief Executive, presented the action plan – Culture 
and Tourism and highlighted the salient points.

The Committee made comment, asked questions and heard:

 The majority of the actions progressing, however, the green badge has not 
progressed but this will be taken forward as part of the Unitary plans

  It will not be possible to hold Heritage Weekend this year but a virtual tour will be 
arranged

Marion Goodman was thanked for producing the update and it was requested that a 
further update be presented to the January 2021 meeting of the Committee.

AGREED: That the update is noted and a further update be presented to the January 
2021 meeting of the Committee. 

8. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY
Peter Baguley, Interim Assistant Chief Executive, presented the briefing note detailing 
information regarding:

 % of major planning applications determined in 13 weeks or agreed extension
 % of minor planning applications determined within 8 weeks or agreed extension

The salient points were highlighted.

The Committee made comment, asked questions and heard:

 Both large scale and small scale major applications have a determination period of 13 
weeks, unless an Environmental Statement is submitted with the application, then the 
determination period will be 16 weeks.  The government acknowledges that most major 
applications can be complex and there could be many related technical issues to be 
resolved to make development acceptable.  

 98.7% performance for minor applications in 2019/20 and 100% in 2018/19.
 Development Management have achieved 100% performance for major applications, with 

extensions of time, for major applications in both of the time periods.

Peter Baguley was thanked for his informative briefing note.

AGREED: That the information is noted.

2



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 7 September 2020

9. SCRUTINY PANELS

10. SCRUTINY PANEL 1
In the absence of the Chair of the Scrutiny Panel, Councillor Russell advised that the work 
of the Panel is coming to a conclusion. There had been good attendance and a wealth of 
evidence received.  It is possible that further evidence could be appended to the final 
report.

It is expected that the final report will be presented to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee at its November 2020 meeting for approval.

AGREED: That the update is noted.

11. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY GANGS AND KNIFE CRIME WORKING GROUP
Councillor Walker, Chair of the Scrutiny Working Group, advised that the work of the 
Working Group is coming to a conclusion.  The Working Group had received a lot of 
evidence both from desktop research and from expert advisors.

It is expected that the final report will be presented to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee at its November 2020 meeting for approval.

AGREED: That the update is noted.

12. PRE DECISION SCRUTINY WORKING GROUP - TRIAL OF BUY BACK OF 
PROPERTIES

Councillor Roberts, Chair of the Scrutiny Working Group,  advised that the Working Group 
had concluded its work and had received  a very comprehensive report from the Director 
of Housing and Wellbeing.  She emphasised the need for further Scrutiny of this issue.

The Committee made comment, asked questions and heard:

The need for social rent, rather than affordable rent, for the 30 additional properties was 
emphasised
It must be ensured that further, regular Scrutiny of this issue takes place. The Chair 
advised that the Cabinet Member for Housing and Wellbeing would provide regular 
updates to the Committee.
The Committee queried the impact of evictions form both private tenancies and temporary 
accommodation and asked that an update is provided to the next meeting of the 
Committee and details of how many evictions there have been and details of the process 
is also provided.

AGREED: 1) That the update is noted.
2) That regular updates are presented to the Committee.
3) That the Cabinet Member for Housing and Wellbeing attends the next 

meeting of this Committee and provides an update is provided to the next 

3



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 7 September 2020

meeting of the Committee including details of how many evictions there 
have been and details of the process.

13. POTENTIAL FUTURE PRE DECISION SCRUTINY.
There were none.

14. URGENT ITEMS
There were none.

The meeting concluded at 6:35 pm

4



Northampton Borough Council Scrutiny Panel Action Plan  

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

 

ACTION PLAN: SCRUTINY PANEL  - Child Sexual Exploitation 

Recommendations from Scrutiny Panel (Child Sexual Exploitation) completed in April 2017   

 

Proposed dates for monitoring implementation of accepted recommendations 

Report received  

by Cabinet 

Response received by Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee  

Monitoring activity Monitoring 

c
[...]
 of food poverty across the Borough of Northampton  

Key Lines of Enquiry  

• What are the impacts of food poverty?  

• How widespread is food poverty in the borough?  

• What strategic approaches are in existence to tackle food poverty? 

• What approaches are in existence to reduce people’s dependency on food aid, such as Food 
Banks? To receive an understanding of how food poverty is addressed 

• To evaluate how the Borough Council, together with its partners, can collectively respond to 
food poverty 

• To identify the specific issues relating to food poverty 

• To identify the existence and impact of “holiday hunger”  

• To identify how food poverty differs across the borough of Northampton and the reasons for 
this 

The Scrutiny Panel was made up from members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Councillor 
Dennis Meredith (Chair), Councillor Cathrine Russell (Deputy Chair) Councillors Alan Bottwood, 
Emma Roberts and Zoe Smith. The Scrutiny Panel benefitted from the expertise of two co optees, 
Paul Foster, Emmanuel Church and Clive Ireston, Northamptonshire Food Poverty Network. 

The Scrutiny Panel received both written and spoken evidence from a wide variety of expert advisors. 
Desktop research was carried out by the Democratic and Member Services Manager. 
Representatives of the Panel undertook a wide range of site visits to various Food Banks and the 
Hope Centre all of which produced a wealth of information that informed the evidence base of this 
high profile Scrutiny review. The Scrutiny Panel was very impressed by the services provided at the 
various food banks. 

Following the collation of the evidence, the Scrutiny Panel drew various conclusion and 
recommendations that are contained in the report. The Review took place between June 2019 and 
September 2020, due to the unprecedented situation of Covid19, evidence gathering was put on hold 
from March 2020 to July 2020. 

I would like to thank all those people acknowledged below who gave up their time and contributed to 
this Review.  

 

Councillor Dennis Meredith 

Scrutiny Panel 1 – Food Poverty  

23



2 
 

Acknowledgements to all those who took part in the Review:  

Cathrine Russell (Deputy Chair) Councillors Alan Bottwood, Emma Roberts and Zoe 
Smith. The Scrutiny Panel benefitted from the expertise of two co optees, Paul 
Foster, Emmanuel Church and Clive Ireston, Northamptonshire Food Poverty 
Network who sat with me on this Review 

Geraldine Mahney, Customer Services Manager, Northampton Borough Council, 
Phil Harris, Director of Housing and Wellbeing, NBC, Rachel McGrath, Rachel 
McGrath, Deputy CEO, Northamptonshire Community Foundation and facilitator of 
Northamptonshire Food Poverty Network. Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Wellbeing, NBC and Head of Housing and Wellbeing, NBC, Robin Bates,  Head of 
Revenues and Benefits, LGSS, and Quality and Training Team Leader, LGSS, Anna 
King   Cabinet Member for Community Safety, NBC, Chair of the Community Safety 
Partnership (CSP) and the Community Safety Team, Northampton Borough Council, 
Rhosyn Harris and Deborah Mbofona, Public Health, Mike Kay, Chief Executive and 
Nicky McKenzie, Director, NPH, Sarah Holton and Julie Pritchard, Department of 
Work and Pensions, Robin Burgess, Chief Executive, Hope Centre,  Anya Willis, 
Director, RESTORE, Julie Silver, CEO, Community Law, Sarah Hayle, Manager, 
Community Law and Mary Clarke, CEO, Northamptonshire CAB  who provided 
evidence to inform this Scrutiny Review 

Councillor Danielle Stone for addressing a meeting of the Scrutiny Panel and providing 
information to inform this review 

 

 

24



 3 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY    
 
1.1 The purpose of the Scrutiny Panel was: 

 
The purpose of the Scrutiny Panel was to:  

• To examine the extent to which individuals and families are 
experiencing food poverty, the range of contributing factors and 
the changes that have been made to the way the Council and 
partners support residents during h
[...]
ding their income and 
the types of support available to them.  

 
 
5.1.24      The Universal Credit app is easy to use.   In addition, there is a 

programme of training in place that comprises 39 vulnerabilities.  Mental 
health training includes suicide and ex-offenders.  A lot of outreach 
takes place through schools and advice can be given.  It was 
recognised that the Manager, RC regularly visits NBC and is part of 
the Welfare Reform meetings; that comprise a number of 
partners.  Improvements come from these meetings.    

 
5.1.25       It was realised that some individuals are fearful to go to the Job Centre. 

There are lots of posters in the Job Centre regarding partner agencies. 
A lot of outreach takes place through schools and advice can be given.  
The Scrutiny Panel felt this was not sufficiently aimed at Northampton. 

 
5.1.26     The Scrutiny Panel supports the living wage employer. 

       
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

 
  

6.1 The purpose of the Scrutiny Panel was to:  
• To examine the extent to which individuals and families are 

experiencing food poverty, the range of contributing factors and the 
changes that have been made to the way the Council and partners 
support residents during hardship. 

• To review the impact and concentration of food poverty across the 
Borough of Northampton  

Key Lines of Enquiry  
• What are the impacts of food poverty?  
• How widespread is food poverty in the borough?  
• What strategic approaches are in existence to tackle food poverty? 

31



 10 

• What approaches are in existence to reduce people’s dependency on 
food aid, such as Food Banks? To receive an understanding of how 
food poverty is addressed 

• To evaluate how the Borough Council, together with its partners, can 
collectively respond to food poverty 

• To identify the specific issues relating to food poverty 
• To identify the existence and impact of “holiday hunger”  
• To identify how food poverty differs across the borough of 

Nor
[...]
roperty but some Groups are protected. 

 
5.1.23      HM Revenues and Customs (HMRC) works collaboratively with partner 

organisations to help people.  It has a claim commitment, but it needs 
individuals to tell officers about their circumstances.  Individuals can contact 
HMRC for assistance.  HRMC works with food banks in Corby and Towcester 
and speaks with customers regarding their income and the types of support 
available to them.  

 
 
5.1.24      The Universal Credit app is easy to use.   In addition, there is a programme of 

training in place that comprises 39 vulnerabilities.  Mental health training 
includes suicide and ex-offenders.  A lot of outreach takes place through 
schools and advice can be given.  It was recognised that the Manager, RC 
regularly visits NBC and is part of the Welfare Reform meetings; that comprise 
a number of partners.  Improvements come from these meetings.    

 

93



72 

 

5.1.25       It was realised that some individuals are fearful to go to the Job Centre. There 
are lots of posters in the Job Centre regarding partner agencies. A lot of 
outreach takes place through schools and advice can be given.  The Scrutiny 
Panel felt this was not sufficiently aimed at Northampton. 

 
5.1.26  The Scrutiny Panel supports the living wage employer. 

       
 
 

6 Recommendations 

 

6.1 The purpose of the Scrutiny Panel was to:  

• To examine the extent to which individuals and families are experiencing 
food poverty, the range of contributing factors and the changes that have 
been made to the way the Council and partners support residents during 
hardship. 

• To review the impact and concentration of food poverty across the Borough 
of Northampton  

Key Lines of Enquiry  

• What are the impacts of food poverty?  
• How widespread is food poverty in the borough?  
• What strategic approaches are in existence to tackle food poverty? 
• What approaches are in existence to reduce people’s dependency on food 

aid, such 
[...]
s 
 

 Geraldine Mahney, Customer Services Manager 
Tracy Tiff, Democratic and Member Services Manager 
 
10.    Resources and Budgets 

 
Geraldine Mahney, Customer Services Manager to provide internal advice. 
 
11. Final report presented by: 

 
Completed by January 2020.  Presented by the Chair of the Panel to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and then to Cabinet. 
 

102



 5 

12. Monitoring procedure: 
 
Review the impact of the report after six months (approximately October 
2020)  

103



1 

 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

 

Appendix B 

SCRUTINY PANEL 1 – FOOD POVERTY 

CORE QUESTIONS  – EXPERT ADVISORS 

  

The Scrutiny Panel is currently undertaking a review: 

• To examine the extent to which individuals and families are experiencing food 
poverty, the range of contributing factors and the changes that have been 
made to the way the Council and partners support residents during hardship.   

• To review the impact and concentration of food poverty across the Borough of 
Northampton 
 

The required outcomes are: 
 

• To make informed recommendations to all relevant parties on the most 
appropriate approaches to take to mitigate the impact of food poverty in 
Northampton. 

 

• To make recommendations on how the specific issues in relation to food 
poverty are dealt with from now until the new Unitary Authority.   

 
    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

104



2 

 

 
 
CORE QUESTIONS: 
 

A series of key questions have been put together to inform the evidence base of the 
Scrutiny Panel:  

 
1. In your opinion, what are the main impacts of food poverty? 

 
2. How widespread do you understand food poverty in the borough to be? 

 

3. In your opinion does food poverty differ across the borough of Northampton 
and what are the reasons for this? 
 

4. What strategic approaches are you aware of to tackle food poverty? 
 

5. What approaches are in existence to reduce people’s dependency on food 
aid, such as Food Banks? 
 

6. How d
[...]
raise awareness of knife crime and gangs in Northampton  
 Whether there ae any common factors that lead to involvement in Gangs 
 To explore best practice elsewhere in identifying and providing support to victims 

of knife crime and gangs 
 To understand what NBC is doing outside the Scrutiny process in relation to knife 

crime and gangs 

The Scrutiny Panel was made up from members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee:  
myself, Councillors Jane Birch (Deputy Chair); Councillors Aziz, Lane and Russell. 

The Review took place between June 2019 and September 2020. 
 
It was a very interesting and informative Review; with clear evidence received.  I thank all 
those who gave up their time to attend a meeting of the Working Group to provide this 
information and all those who provided comprehensive written evidence. 
 
The Working Group held interviews with Cabinet Members, Senior Staff at Northampton 
Borough Council and external expert witnesses.  Desktop research was carried out by the 
Democratic and Member Services Manager.  Site visits informed the review also. 

The result is a piece of work, which recommends to Cabinet a number of improvements to 
the  dealing with gangs and knife crime.   

I would like to thank everyone who took part in this piece of work. 

 

  

Councillor Graham Walker 
Chair, Gangs and Knife Crime Working Group 
 

109



 3 

 
 
Acknowledgements to all those who took part in the Review: - 
 

• Councillors  Birch, Aziz, Lane and Russell who sat with me on this Review  
• DS John Harte and DCI Lee McBride, Northants Police, Marion Goodman, Head 

of Customers and Communities, Ruth Austen, Environmental Health and 
Licensing Manager,  Cllr Jonathan Nunn, Leader of the Council, Northampton 
Borough Council (NBC), Councillor Anna King   Cabinet Member for Community 
Safety, NBC and Chair of the Community Safety Partnership CSP), Phil Harris, 
Director of Housing and Wellbeing, (NBC), Cabinet Member for Community 
Engagement and Sa
[...]
 The value of Boxing Clubs and 
the benefit that it provides to young people was emphasised by the Working 
Group. Boxing Clubs are a tried and tested method for anger management.  
Boxing gives self-discipline.  Boxing is credible for both genders.    The 
John Daly Boxing Club has been a fantastic facility for young people and 
assisted a number of youngsters. Mr Daly is prepared to take his Boxing 
Club around the county.  Far Cotton Boxing Club instils discipline into the 
young people. It is understood that others would like different activities and 
opportunities 
If parents cannot pay bills such as gas and electricity; this can then be an 
incentive for young people to join a gang and obtain money that way. 
 

5.7 The Community Safety Initiatives were welcomed 
 

5.8 The Working Group emphasised that there is not a lot for young people to 
take part in that doesn’t cost money; there is a need to build up youth clubs 
and boxing clubs.  A bid is being submitted regarding facilities for 8-13-year 
olds.  The Working Group hopes that there could be funding stream 
achieved to bring youth clubs back into the town which requires a push with 
government to outline objectives. 
 

 

112



 5 

5.9 Evidence gathered showed that Northamptonshire County Council (NCC) 
employs two Officers who check on those who fall in the amber category of 
home schooling; however, they have no right of access and have to have 
proof that they aren’t receiving education. Parents/ guardians are 
responsible for paying for exams. 
 

5.10 During the evidence gathering process, the Working Group head that often, 
the parents have no idea what is going on e.g. one child had a cannabis 
addiction, the parent made sure he had no money however, he was then 
arrested with a balaclava and a knife. 
 

5.11 The work undertaken by the Community Safety Team and the Police over 
the summer holiday period was welcomed as was the work that is carried 
out with both Primary and Secondary schools.
[...]
 of risk to young people. Harnessing 
workforce development opportunities such as E-safety and Understanding 
Youth Violence. Research into youth violence.  

Chief Executive, Lowdown 

137

https://londonyouth.org/


30 

 

• The Lowdown is a Youth Counselling Agency and supports young people 
across the county.  The Lowdown has some indicators regarding drug taking 
and crime but not in relation to knife crime.  Training for counsellors could be 
sought when a young person presents to the Lowdown as being groomed.  
The Lowdown provides counselling for young people aged 11 to 25. 
Wellbeing support is also provided as is support to LGBTQ.  Sexual health 
testing and support and conception advice is provided. 

• If a young person needed more specialist mental health support they would 
be referred to CAHMs.  

• Young people could be helped and preventing them joining gangs, by 
providing them with a role model and a purpose. For example, the Springs 
Centre and Free2 Talk.  Young people need to feel valued. 

• An example: the leader of the LGBTQ Group who was in their early 20s but 
was concerned regarding their safety in the town centre.  There is also a need 
to keep young people safe when they finish school for the day and go into 
town to catch the bus home.  There is a need for presence in the town centre 
– either Police or Community Warden presence. 

• Schools are currently undertaking RAG rating and it was suggested that the 
counsellors at the Lowdown might benefit from this.  There is a huge waiting 
list for mental health support but also emphasised that the individual must 
want to get help also.  They are often running on adrenaline thinking about the 
next deal.  The Chief Executive did not think that a great number of those 
involved in drug dealing access the services of the Lowdown. When a young 
person accesses the services of the Lowdown they are initially assessed as to 
why they need support.  The Lowdown does not specifically ask if they 
[...]
Minutes
	5a Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE)
	6 Performance Monitoring Report
	7a Scrutiny Panel 1 - Food Poverty
	Front cover
	index
	Foreword
	executive summary version 1
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

	Final version of the report
	Appendices
	Appendix A to the Report
	OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
	SCRUTINY PANEL 1  -   FOOD POVERTY
	June 2019 – January 2020
	 Various site visits will be programmed during this period, if required.
	 Further meetings to be programmed into the schedule
	Meetings to commence at 6.00 pm
	11. Final report presented by:
	12. Monitoring procedure:

	Appendix B to the report

	7b Overview and Scrutiny Working Group - Gangs and Knife Crime
	Front cover
	index
	Foreword
	executive summary version 1
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

	final report version 1 gangs and knife crime
	Recorded crime
	Homicide
	Knife crime by police force area
	Proven offences and offenders
	Hospital admissions

	Appendices
	Appendix A to the final report
	OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
	Appendix A
	Gangs and Knife Crime Working Group
	June 2019  – January 2020
	Various site visits will be programmed during this period, if required.
	Meetings to commence at 6.00 pm
	Vicki Rockall, Community Safety and Engagement Manager to provide internal advice.
	11. Final report presented by:
	12. Monitoring procedure:

	Appendix B to the final report
	Appendix C to the final report






Minutes of the meeting


Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 9 November 2020

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday, 9 November 2020

COUNCILLORS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair),  Councillors Tony Ansell, Rufia  Ashraf, 
Janice Duffy, Penny Flavell, Andrew Kilbride, Sam Kilby-Shaw,
 Emma Roberts,  Cathrine Russell and Zoe Smith

Councillor Stephen Hibbert – Cabinet Member for Housing and Wellbeing

Officers Phil Harris, Director of Housing and Wellbeing
Tracy Tiff, Democratic and Member Services Manager
Ed Bostock, Democratic Services Officer

Members of the 
Public

Apologies

 Robin Burgess – Hope Centre

Councillor Graham Walker (Deputy Chair) Councillors Aziz, G Eales, 
and Meredith

1. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2020 were signed by the Chair as a true 
and accurate record.

2. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES
Mr Robin Burgess, CEO, Hope Centre, addressed the Scrutiny Panel on agenda item 7 – 
Scrutiny Panel 1 – Food Poverty.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING)
There were none.

4. MONITORING OF ACCEPTED RECOMMENDATIONS CONTAINED WITHIN 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REPORTS

(A) CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION (CSE)
Councillor Stephen Hibbert, Cabinet Member for Housing and Wellbeing and Phil Harris, 
Director of Housing and Wellbeing presented the action plan in relation to the accepted 
recommendations contained within the Scrutiny report – Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) 
and highlighted the salient points.

It was emphasised that safeguarding training for Members was scheduled next week and 
Councillors were urged to attend.  In response to a query regarding the training for the 
Board of NPH, Phil Harris suggested that the Board Member proposes such training to the 
Board as this would be an issue for NPH.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 9 November 2020

The Chair thanked all those involved in the Scrutiny Review – CSE.  He added that once 
the training had taken place that all recommendations would have been completed and no 
further monitoring would need to take place.

AGREED: That monitoring on the accepted recommendations contained within the 
Scrutiny Report – CSE is complete.

5. PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered the Performance Monitoring Report and 
it was suggested that the further information is requested on the following for Scrutiny 
Performance Monitoring to be undertaken:

MPE02 No of new jobs created on NWEZ
CS14a - %OSS customers with an appointment seen on time – an update regarding what 
provisions are in place so that it ensured the right people are reached
ESC04  % household waste recycled and composted (NI192)
PP53a % Service Requests responded to within 5 days – Noting that staff had been 
deployed on a wide range of new duties relating to Covid 19, but an update on business 
regulation work would be requested.

AGREED: That an update on the above performance measures would be requested to 
be provided to the next meeting.

6. SCRUTINY PANELS

7. SCRUTINY PANEL 1 - FOOD POVERTY
Mr Robin Burgess, CEO, Hope Centre addressed the Scrutiny Panel. He highlighted that 
since the work of this Scrutiny Panel and its recommendations the situation had changed 
in relation to food poverty. Poverty had increased during the Covid19 pandemic.  The 
demand on Food Banks and the support required from Agencies had increased.  There 
had been tremendous collaboration of the Voluntary Sector in relation to a grant of 
£300,000 from DEFRA that the Voluntary Sector is administering. There is a need to 
recognise the significant work undertaken by the Voluntary Sector. Mr Burgess concluded 
that he welcomed the report of the Scrutiny Panel but highlight that it is a fluid time.

Mr Burgess was thanked for his address.

The Chair thanked all those involved in the work of the work of the Scrutiny Panel and 
recognised the input of the co optees to this review.  He thanked Councillor Meredith for 
chairing this high profile Scrutiny Panel.  The Chair then drew the Committee’s attention to 
the recommendations contained within the report, stating that he would present the report 
to Cabinet at its meeting on 16 December 2020 and would be asked the Cabinet Member 
to provide an update to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 11 January 
2021.

The Committee made comment, asked questions and heard:

Councillor were impressed by the recommendations put forward.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 9 November 2020

A number of issues had taken place since the production of the report, such as the 
Government now funding school meal vouchers over the school holiday period.
A lot of people are facing eviction and the poor living conditions of some was referred to
It was recognised that the right expert advisors had presented evidence to this Scrutiny 
Review
The report references the Living Wage employer and it was noted that some key workers 
often earn less than this
It was suggested that the review should be repeated as the situation is very different now 
to what it was when the review started.
Community support across the town has been fantastic

AGREED: That the report of the Scrutiny Panel – Food Poverty is approved and the Chair 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will present the report to Cabinet at its meeting 
on 16 December 2020.

8. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORKING GROUP - GANGS AND KNIFE CRIME
The Chair presented this report to the Committee recognising the work undertaken by 
Councillor Walker in chairing this Working Group.  He then referred the Committee to the 
recommendations contained within the report.

The Committee made comment, asked questions and heard:

It was noted that the Cabinet Member provides details of some of the activities that are 
being undertaken but a more detailed report would also be useful
There appears to be a gap in the knowledge base on what work is being done.

The Chair thanked all those involved in this Scrutiny activity.

AGREED: That the report of the Scrutiny Working Group – Gangs and Knife Crime is 
approved and the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will present the report to 
Cabinet at its meeting on 16 December 2020.

9. POTENTIAL FUTURE PRE DECISION SCRUTINY
There was none.

At this point the Chair suggested that the Committee might have the need for an additional 
meeting to be scheduled for it to undertake a health check on its recommendations and 
whether any were outstanding.  A recommendation would be required  how they would be 
taken forward or whether Cabinet would have enacted the recommendations by Vesting 
Day.  

10. URGENT ITEMS
There were none.

The meeting concluded at 6:37 pm



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Minutes - Monday, 9 November 2020


